compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations andguidelines. 

We further report that during the audit period following special events occurred: 

• Increase in Paid up Share Capital and applicability of appointment of Key Managerial 
Personnel: The Board has allotted on 25.11.2024 74,90,000 (Seventy Four Lakhs and 
Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares of ~ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to holding company viz. lreon 
International Limited Lakhs Only). As a result, the paid up capital of the Company was 
increased to ~ 11,11,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Eleven Lakhs Only). Hence threshold 
limit of ~ 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crorc) was breached making it mandatory for the 
Company for appointment of key managerial personnel as per section 203 oflhe Companies 
Act. 2013 read with Rule 8 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of

[...]

monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and 
guidelines. 

We further report that during the audit period following special events 
occurred: 

• Increase in Paid up Share Capital and applicability of appointment of Key 
Managerial Personnel: The Board has allotted on 25.11.2024 74,90,000 
(Seventy Four Lakhs and Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares on 101- (Rupees 
Ten) each to holding company viz. Ircon International Limited Lakhs Only). 
As a result, the paid up capital of the Company was increased to ~ 
11,11,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Eleven Lakhs Only). Hence threshold limit 
of ~ 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) was breached making it mandatory for 
the Company for appointment of key managerial personnel as per section 203 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of the Companies (Appointment